general mandate of 20% of the issued share capital that the Directors may exercise from time
to time.

The Directors currently are not certain whether implementation of the Repurchase Obligation
would be required; and if necessary, in what manner (i.e. by cash payment and/or allotment and
issue of new Shares) the Repurchase Obligation would be satisfied. Nevertheless, the Directors
will not implement the Repurchase Obligation by allotment and issue of new Shares which
would otherwise result in change of control of the Company. The Directors consider that the
Specific Mandate will only provide flexibility to the Company to implement the Repurchase
Obligation (if it arises), and therefore is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders
as a whole.

— 22 —

CHANGES ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately upon full utilisation of the Specific Mandate (assuming no
other Shares are issued or repurchased by the Company):

Issued Shares as
at the date of this

announcement

Immediately upon
full utilisation of the

Specific Mandate
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

LAUs Holding Co. Ltd. (Note 1) 840,000,000 52.17 840,000,000 45.37
WHYs Holding Co. Ltd. (Note 2) 105,000,000 6.52 105,000,000 5.67

945,000,000 58.69 945,000,000 51.04

Shares which may be issued under the
Specific Mandate — — 241,500,000 13.04

Current public Shareholders 665,000,000 41.31 665,000,000 35.92

Total 1,610,000,000 100.00 1,851,500,000 100.00

Notes:

These shares are held by LAUs Holding Co. Ltd., the entire issued share capital of which is held by Mr.
Lau Yau Bor, the chairman of the Company.

These shares are held by WHYs Holding Co. Ltd., the entire issued share capital of which is held by
Mr. Lan Kin Tung, the vice chairman and chief executive officer of the Company.

Further announcement will be made by the Company in compliance with the applicable
requirements under the Listing Rules after any new Shares are issued under the Specific
Mandate.

3. CHANGE OF AUDITORS

The Board also announces that JBPB & Co (formerly Grant Thornton) (“GTHK”) have